

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.5612 OF 2021

Balasaheb Gopalrao Maral and Ors ...Petitioners  
Versus  
The State Of Maharashtra and Ors ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.12707 OF 2023

Laxman Genu Gaikwad (Deceased),  
Through Lrs and Ors ...Petitioners  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Ors ...Respondents

Mr. S. G. Deshmukh i/b Mr. Y. B. Lengare, for the Petitioners.  
Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl GP a/w Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for the Respondent/State.  
Mr. Santosh P. Kurade h/f Mr. Nitin P. Deshpande a/w Ms. Rachna Harpale,  
for Respondent Nos. 7 to 13.

VARSHA  
DEEPAK  
GAIKWAD  
Digitally signed  
by VARSHA  
DEEPAK  
GAIKWAD  
Date:  
2026.01.13  
17:33:36 +0530

CORAM: MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE: 12<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026.

P.C.

1. When the petition is called out for hearing, we are informed that there is leave note placed on record by advocate Deshpande, appearing for Respondent No.7 to 13.
2. In that light, list for further consideration on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.
3. Ad-interim order shall continue to operate till then.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)